MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

Chapter 6

AN ACT Relating to the Content of Motor Vehicle Operators' Licenses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 29, § 540, amended. Section 540 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end a new paragraph to read as follows:

Licenses issued to persons under 20 years of age shall be printed on material of a different color than those issued to persons 20 years of age or older.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 7

AN ACT Relating to Political Advertisements on State Property.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 21, § 1575-A, additional. Title 21 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 1575-A, to read as follows:

§ 1575-A. Political advertisements on state property

No political advertisement shall be displayed or distributed in or on state-owned or state-leased property. This section shall not apply to state high-ways or to motor vehicles while temporarily parked on parking areas on land maintained by the State, except it shall apply to motor vehicles owned by the State. It shall not apply to any state-owned or state-leased building for a period beginning 48 hours prior and ending 48 hours after such building is used by any political party for purposes of conducting a political activity within said building.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 8

AN ACT Relating to Judges' Instructions in Comparative Negligence Actions.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 14, § 156, amended. The 3rd paragraph of section 156 of Title 14 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 399 of the public laws of 1969, is repealed as follows:

The trial judge shall read the foregoing 2 paragraphs to the jury in their entirety.

Effective September 28, 1971